

No. 08-6377

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

Terrence Johnson, et al.,
Plaintiffs-appellants,
v.
Phil Bredesen, et al.,
Defendants-appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Middle District of Tennessee

BRIEF OF AMICUS-CURIAE
BRENNAN CENTER FOR JUSTICE AT NYU SCHOOL OF LAW
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS AND REVERSAL

Erika Wood
Myrna Pérez
Brennan Center for Justice at
NYU School of Law
161 Avenue of the Americas, 12th Fl.
New York, NY 10013
(212) 998-6284

Paul W. Ambrosius
Trauger & Tuke
The Southern Turf Building
222 Fourth Avenue North,
Nashville, Tennessee 37219
(615) 256-8585

Sidney S. Rosdeitcher
Paul, Weiss, Rifkind, Wharton
& Garrison, LLP
1285 Avenue of the Americas,
New York, New York 10019
(212) 373-3000

6th Cir. R. 26.1
DISCLOSURE OF CORPORATE AFFILIATIONS
AND FINANCIAL INTEREST

Table of Contents

	Page
Table of Authorities.....	ii
Interest of Amicus.....	1
Summary of Argument.....	2
Argument.....	5
I. CONDITIONING RESTORATION OF VOTING RIGHTS UPON INDIVIDUALS’ ABILITY TO PAY IS INCONSISTENT WITH THE TEXT AND PURPOSE OF THE TWENTY-FOURTH AMENDMENT BECAUSE IT EXCLUDES LOW-INCOME AND MINORITY CITIZENS FROM VOTING BASED SOLELY ON THEIR ECONOMIC MEANS.....	5
A. The District Court’s Conclusion That Legal Financial Obligations Do Not Amount to Poll Taxes Is Contrary to the Text and Purpose of the Twenty-Fourth Amendment.....	6
B. In Drafting the Twenty-Fourth Amendment, Congress Aimed to End the Disenfranchisement of Voters Based on Race and Poverty.....	13
C. Tennessee’s Voter Restoration Law Is Most Likely to Exclude From the Franchise the Low-Income, Minority Groups That the Twenty-Fourth Amendment Aimed to Protect.....	17
II. HAVING CHOSEN TO RESTORE THE VOTING RIGHTS OF PERSONS CONVICTED OF FELONIES, TENNESSEE IS FORBIDDEN BY THE TWENTY-FOURTH AMENDMENT FROM DENYING THAT RIGHT ON THE BASIS OF WEALTH.....	23
CONCLUSION.....	31
CERTIFICATION OF ELECTRONIC SERVICE.....	33
CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE.....	34

Table of Authorities

	Page(s)
Cases	
<u>Bearden v. Georgia</u> , 461 U.S. 660 (1983)	29
<u>Bynum v. Connecticut Comm'n on Forfeited Rights</u> , 410 F.2d 173 (2d Cir. 1969)	27
<u>Cipriano v. Houma</u> , 395 U.S. 701 (1969)	9
<u>Coronado v. Napolitano</u> , 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 93291 (D. Ariz. Nov. 5, 2008)	23
<u>Fitzpatrick v. Bitzer</u> , 427 U.S. 445, 456	24
<u>Frost & Frost Trucking Co. v. Railroad Comm'n</u> , 271 U.S. 583 (1926)	25
<u>Georges v. Carney</u> , 546 F.Supp. 469 (N.D.Ill. 1982)	26, 27
<u>Goldberg v. Kelly</u> , 397 U.S. 254 (1970)	26
<u>Harman v. Forssenius</u> , 380 U.S. 528 (1965)	passim
<u>Harper v. Virginia State Bd. of Elections</u> , 383 U.S. 663 (1966)	9, 13
<u>Hill v. Stone</u> , 421 U.S. 289 (1975)	9
<u>Lubin v. Panish</u> , 415 U.S. 709 (1974)	9

<u>Madison v. Washington,</u> 161 Wash.2d 85 (2007).....	30, 31
<u>Johnson v. Bush,</u> 214 F. Supp. 2d 133 (S.D. Fla. 2002).....	23
<u>Richardson v. Ramirez,</u> 418 U.S. 24 (1974).....	23
<u>Seminole Tribe of Florida v. Florida,</u> 517 U.S. 44, 57 (1996).....	24
<u>Shapiro v. Thompson,</u> 394 U.S. 618 (1969).....	26
<u>Sherbert v. Verner,</u> 374 U.S. 398 (1963).....	26
<u>United States v. DeMonte,</u> 25 F.3d 343 (6th Cir. 1994).....	30
<u>United States v. Texas,</u> 252 F.Supp. 234 (W.D. Tex. 1966).....	9, 14, 15
<u>Williams v. Illinois,</u> 399 U.S. 235 (1970).....	29
<u>Williams v. Rhodes,</u> 393 U.S. 23 (1968).....	25
Statutes	
Tenn. Code Ann. § 40-29-202(b)-(c).....	2, 5, 12
Tenn. Code. Ann. § 40-35-320(d).....	11
Tenn. Code. Ann. § 8-21-403.....	11

Other Authorities

- 2 Virginia Constitutional Convention
(Proceedings and Debates, 1901-1092) 3076-3077 14
- Alexander Keyssar,
The Right to Vote: The Contested History of Democracy
in the United States 228 (Basic Books 2000) 15, 16
- Carmen DeNavas-Walt, et al.
U.S. Census Bureau, Income, Poverty, and
Health Insurance Coverage in the United States: 2005 (2006)..... 19
- David A. Strauss,
The Irrelevance Of Constitutional Amendments,
114 Harv. L. Rev. 1457 (2001) 14
- Eisenhower Foundation,
What We Can Do Together: A Forty Year Update of the National Advisory
Commission on Civil Disorders (2008) 18
- Frederic D. Ogden,
The Poll Tax in the South
59 (Univ. Ala. Press 1958) passim
- H.R.Rep. No. 439, 89th Cong., 1st Sess. (1965) 15
- H.R.Rep. No. 1821, 87th Cong., 2d Sess. (1962) 8,12
- Harry J. Holzer, et. al,
Employment Barriers Facing Ex-Offenders (2003)..... 19
- Hearings before a Subcommittee of the Senate Committee
on the Judiciary on S.J.Res. 29, 87th Cong., 2d Sess...... 7
- Hearings before Subcommittee No. 5 of the House Committee on the Judiciary
on Amendments to Abolish Tax and Property Qualifications for Electors in
Federal Elections,
87th Cong., 2d Sess. 7

Jeff Manza & Christopher Uggen, <u>Locked Out: Felony Disenfranchisement and American Democracy</u> (2006)	20
Jeffrey Reiman, <u>Liberal And Republican Arguments Against the Disenfranchisement of Felons</u> Criminal Justice Ethics (Winter/Spring 2005)	18
Elaine Sorensen & Chava Zibman, The Urban Institute, “Poor Dads Who Don’t Pay Child Support: Deadbeats or Disadvantaged?”, B-30 <u>New Federalism: National Survey of America’s Families</u> , Apr. 2001	21
Marisa J. Demeo and Steven A. Ochoa, <u>Diminished Voting Power in the Latino Community: The Impact of Felony Disenfranchisement Laws in Ten Targeted States</u> (2003)	18
Nathaniel Persily, <u>Candidates v. Parties: The Constitutional Constraints on Primary Ballot Access Laws</u> , 89 Georgetown L.J. 2181 (2001)	16
<u>Outlawing Payment of Poll or Other Tax as Qualification for Voting in Federal Elections</u> , HR Rep No 1821, 87th Cong, 2d Sess (1962)	8
Paige M. Harrison & Allen J. Beck, Bureau of Justice Statistics, U.S. Department of Justice, <u>Prisoners in 2005</u> (2006).....	18
Policy, Planning, & Research Division, Tenn. Department of Corrections, <u>FY 2008: Statistical Abstract</u> (2008).....	20
Rebekah Diller et al., Brennan Center for Justice, <u>Maryland’s Parole Supervision Fee: A Barrier to Reentry</u> (2009)	22
<u>Report of the Committee on the Judiciary</u> , 88 th Cong., 1 st Sess., 2 (1963) ..	17
<u>Report of the Committee on the Judiciary</u> , 88 th Cong., 1 st Sess., 2 (1963) ..	16
S.Rep. No. 162, 89th Cong., 1st Sess., pt. 3 (1965)	15

Sentencing Project, <u>Felony Disenfranchisement Laws in the United States</u> (2008).....	18
Sloan G. Speck, Comment, “ <u>Failure To Pay Any Poll Tax Or Other Tax</u> ”: <u>The Constitutionality Of Tax Felon Disenfranchisement</u> , 74 U. Chi. L. Rev. 1549 (2007).....	7
Steven Raphael, <u>The Employment Prospects of Ex-Offenders</u> , Focus Vol. 25, No. 2 (Fall-Winter 2007–08)	20
The University of Georgia’s Initiative on Poverty and the Economy, <u>Interactive Poverty Statistics</u> , http://www.poverty.uga.edu/stats/stats.php	20
U.S Census Bureau, <u>Tennessee State and County QuickFacts</u> (2007).....	20
 Rules	
Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 29(a)	2
 Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. CONST. amend. XXIV	6, 7
U.S CONST. amend. XIV	23, 24
U.S. CONST. amend XV	24
